(c) Impacts of the changes on the comparative financial

statements

The impacts of the above changes in the accounting

policy on each item of the consolidated balance sheet as

at 31 December 2023 are summarised as follows:

161Interim Report 2024  中期報告

（除特別註明外，金額單位為人民幣元）
自2024年1月1日至2024年6月30日止期間

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)
1 January 2024 to 30 June 2024

財務報表附註（續）Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

III. Significant Accounting Policies and Accounting
Estimates (Continued)
36. Changes in the Material Accounting Policies

and Accounting Estimates (Continued)
(1) Descr ipt ion of  and reasons for  changes in

accounting policies (Continued)

(c) Impacts of the changes on the comparative financial

statements (Continued)

The impacts of the above changes in the accounting

policy on each item of the consolidated income

statement and company income statement for the

period from 1 January 2023 to 30 June 2023 are

summarised as follows:

三、 重要會計政策及會計估計
（續）

36. 主要會計政策、會計估計
的變更（續）
(1) 會計政策變更的內容及原

因（續）
(c) 變更對比較期間財務報

表的影響（續）
上 述 會 計 政 策 變 更 對

2023年1月1日至2023年

6月30日止期間合併利潤

表及母公司利潤表各項目

的影響匯總如下：

The Group

本集團

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

調整前 調整金額 調整後

Cost of sales 營業成本 85,503,651,579.37 679,194,918.36 86,182,846,497.73

Distribution and selling expenses 銷售費用 6,205,010,917.22 (679,194,918.36) 5,525,815,998.86

The Company

本公司

Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

調整前 調整金額 調整後

Cost of sales 營業成本 15,293,142,475.01 248,541,225.94 15,541,683,700.95

Distribution and selling expenses 銷售費用 570,297,342.72 (248,541,225.94) 321,756,116.78

162 Weichai Power Co., Ltd.   濰柴動力股份有限公司

（除特別註明外，金額單位為人民幣元）
自2024年1月1日至2024年6月30日止期間

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)
1 January 2024 to 30 June 2024

財務報表附註（續）Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

三、 重要會計政策及會計估計
（續）

36. 主要會計政策、會計估計
的變更（續）
(2) 對上述的會計政策變更追溯調

整後，2023年1月1日的合併資

產負債表及母公司資產負債表

金額如下：

The Group The Company

本集團 本公司

Assets 資產

Current assets: 流動資產：

Cash and bank 貨幣資金 70,841,690,615.34 27,848,701,297.77

Incl.: Amount deposited in

financial institution

其中：存放財務公司款項

23,558,435,638.00 18,175,230,353.20

Financial assets held for trading 交易性金融資產 11,864,020,567.44 5,909,166,027.41